
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Cllrs Rowley (Chair), Douglas, Baker, Carr and Fisher 

(CYC Members) 
 
Cllrs Rawlings (Vice-Chair), Chambers (Parish Council 
Member) and Waudby (Parish Council Members) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent Persons) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the public and press from the 

meeting during consideration of Annexes A and B to Agenda 
Item 11 (Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints received), on 
the grounds that it contains information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of individuals. 
 
This information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

 
 



 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 

Committee held on 23 June 2021. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 2 
July 2021.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

6. Annual Report for Municipal Year 2020-2021   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 The Committee will consider a report which will provide it with a 

finalised draft Annual Report for 2020/2021. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Update on the Recruitment of Independent 
Persons   

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 The Committee will consider a report which will provide it with an 

update on the recruitment process for Independent Persons for the 

Committee. 

 
8. Review of York's Parish Charter   (Pages 15 - 26) 
 The Committee will consider a paper which reports back on a 

review of the charter between City of York Council and the 31 parish 
and town councils within the York local authority area, as 
represented by the York Branch of the Yorkshire Local Councils 
Associations (YLCA).  A revised version of the charter is set out for 
comment. 

 
9. Model Code of Conduct for Elected Members   (Pages 27 - 46) 
 The Committee will consider a report which seeks the views of 

Members on the LGA Model Code of Conduct after taking part in a 
workshop on 23 June 2021. 
 

10. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 47 - 48) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the current year and 

decide whether any amendments or additions are required. 
 

11. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received   (Pages 49 - 84) 
 To receive a routine update report on recent standards complaints. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 

 
 



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 23 June 2021 

Present Councillors Rowley (in the Chair for Items 3-
9), Baker, Carr, Douglas and Fisher 
Cllrs Rawlings, Chambers and Waudby 
(Parish Council Members) 

Apologies Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent 
Persons) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

2. Appointment of Chair  
 
Parish Cllr Rawlings nominated Cllr Rowley to be appointed as 
Chair.  The nomination was seconded by Cllr Douglas and it 
was unanimously 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Rowley be appointed as Chair of the 

committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
Cllr Fisher nominated Parish Cllr Rawlings to be appointed as 
Vice Chair.  The nomination was seconded by Parish Cllr 
Waudby and it was unanimously 
 
Resolved: That Parish Cllr Rawlings be appointed as Vice 

Chair of the committee for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year. 

 
4. Introduction of Paul Hoey and Natalie Ainscough from Hoey 

Ainscough Associates Ltd.  
 
Paul Hoey and Natalie Ainscough of Hoey Ainscough 
Associates Ltd., who were in attendance to deliver a workshop 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



for Members on the Model Code of Conduct once the formal 
business of the meeting was concluded, introduced themselves. 
 

5. Welcome to the Chair of Audit & Governance Committee  
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Pavlovic, Chair of Audit & Governance 
Committee, to the meeting. 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 31 March be 
approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date, subject to amendment of the 
bullet point under Minute 85 to read as follows: 

 “Provide evidence of the payment of any 
expenses during the trip (i.e. room service, 
drinks etc.)” 

 
7. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: (i) That the minutes of the meetings of the 

Assessments Sub Committee held on 15 April 2021 
and 23 April 2021 be approved as a correct record, 
to be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
(ii) That the minutes of the Assessments Sub-
Committee held on 29 April 2021 be approved as a 
correct record, to be signed by the Chair at a later 
date, subject to the amendment of the Reason under 
Minute 16 to read as follows: 
“The sub-committee considers that an investigation 
is warranted in this case.” 

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to a Code of Conduct 
complaint that she had submitted, objecting to the manner in 
which it had been dealt with by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

Page 2



Cllr Warters raised concerns about the handling of a series of 
Code of Conduct complaints, noting that little progress had been 
made since 2016 in improving the standards process.  
 

9. Model Code of Conduct  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the 
Model Code of Conduct. 
 
The formal meeting then concluded and Members attended a 
private, informal workshop on the Model Code. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.22 pm. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 

6 July 2021  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Draft Annual report for 2020/2021 

Summary 

 

This report provides the Joint Standards Committee with a finalised draft Annual 

Report for 2020/2021. 

 

Background 

 

It is good practice for the Monitoring Officer to prepare an Annual Report at the start 

of each municipal year, setting out work undertaken by the Joint Standards 

Committee during the previous year.  The first draft of the annual report was 

discussed at the meeting of the Committee in March 2021 and Members resolved 

that any requests for additions to the draft report would be sent to the Chair, Vice 

Chair and Monitoring Officer. 

 

The final breakdown of complaints received during the municipal year has now been 

calculated and the draft report is attached to this report at Annex A.   

 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities, and Members, 

including Members of the Joint Standards Committee who play a vital role in 

ensuring that equality issues are integral to the aims and performance of a Local 

Authority.  Providing an Annual Report of work undertaken by the Committee, 

providing an overview of the Code of Conduct complaints received and reviewing the 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

procedures in place for such complaints ensures that all Members adhere to the 

principles of the Act.   

 

Legal  
 
As detailed within the report. 
 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  
 
Not applicable to this report.  
 
Recommendations 

Members are recommended to note the report and provide their views on the draft 

Report, ahead of it being presented to Full Council later in the year. 

 

A
[...]
s decided that the Model Code should remain as a standard 

item at Joint Standards Committee meetings in order that any guidance 

issued in the future by the LGA can be considered and that the Council’s 

Code of Conduct meets any requirements set out within the Model 

Code. 

Dispensation of the 6 Month Rule during Lockdown 

The Committee noted a dispensation given by the Monitoring Officer of 

the 6 month rule for City of York Councillors in relation to attendance at 

meetings in light of the Coronavirus Pandemic and the provision of 

remote meetings. 

The Committee also noted a further dispensation which allowed 

Members to take part in a specially convened Customer and Corporate 

Services Scrutiny Management Committee Meeting in September 2020.  

The dispensation allowed the Meeting Members who also were Planning 

and Area Planning Committee Members to take part in the Meeting 

without future risk of pre-determination. 

Member Development 

The Joint Standards Committee considered a report advising on 

Planning and Pre-Determination, which was noted, and it was agreed 

that this advice would form part of a larger review around Member 

Development, which is ongoing.  The Joint Standards Committee are 

seeking the views of Group Leaders before further consideration of 

Member Development takes place in the next municipal year. 

Parish Council Membership 

As briefly mentioned, as a result of Earswick Parish Council’s 

resignation, a ballot took place to fill the vacancy on the Joint Standards 

Committee.  Parish Councillor Mark Waudby of Rawcliffe Parish Council 

has now filled the vacancy. 

Page 9



ANNEX A 

 4 

Work is ongoing around supporting the work of Parish Councils, which 

will include consideration of whether the work around Member 

Development can include Parish Councils.  A report around the Parish 

Charter will be presented to the Joint Standards Committee early in the 

next municipal year, in order to improve relations 
[...]
uccessor is now underway.  That process 

includes: 

 

 An advertisement on the Council’s website in the jobs section. 

 A press release has been requested. 

 An email to all Members advising them of the vacancy. 

 

The closing date for the role is 11 July 2021, with a provisional date for 

interviews set for week commencing 26 July 2021.  The final decision 

will rest with Full Council, but the process adopted previously of a panel 

comprising Members of the Committee interviewing applicants and 

making a recommendation to Full Council worked well.  If Members are 

minded to support that process then it is suggested that a Panel 

consisting of the Chair and Vice Chair of Joint Standards Committee, the 

Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer is proposed (subject to 

their being no conflict with applicants and the Panel). 

 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities, and 

Members, including Members of the Joint Standards Committee and 

Independent Members who play a vital role in ensuring that equality 

issues are integral to the aims and performance of a Local Authority.   

 

Legal  
 
As detailed within the report. 
 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  
 
Not applicable to this report.  
 

Page 12



 

 3 

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 

1. Thank Mr Laverack and Ms Davies for their continuing contribution 

to the work of the Committee. 

2. Agree the appointment of an interview Panel. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 

Approved 

√ Date 28 June 

2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 6 July 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 

Review of York’s Parish Charter   

Summary 

1. This paper reports back on a review of the charter between City of 
York Council and the 31 parish and town councils within the York 
local authority area, as represented by the York Branch of the 
Yorkshire Local Councils Associations (YLCA).  A revised version of 
the charter is set out for comment (See Annex). 

Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to comment on the draft revised charter 
and, subject to any proposed amendments, recommend it to the 
Council’s Executive and to the York Branch of the YLCA for 
signature. 

Reason: To advance joint working between City of York Council and 
York’s parish councils. 

Background  

3. There are two tiers of local government operating in the outer wards 
of the City of York local authority area.  Those parts of the City of 
York which were outside of the pre-1996 non-metropolitan district of 
York have parish councils, of which there are 31 in total.  One of the 
parish councils (Haxby) takes the style of Town.  In order to advance 
joint working between the two tiers of local government – and to 
recognise the legal and other relationships between the two – a 
Parish Charter was produced setting-out an agreed way of working.   

4. The Charter was last reviewed in 2016.  The 2016 Charter states 
that the document should be reviewed every three years, meaning 
the review is now overdue.  The current review of the Charter has 
been co-ordinated by the York Parish Council Liaison Group which 
meets with the aim of improving working relations between the 
parish councils and City of York Council.  The Liaison Group 
comprises six parish councillors (who are appointed by the York 

Page 15 Agenda Item 8



Branch of the YLCA) and City of York Council is represented by the 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities, the 
Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) and the Head of 
Communities and Equalities.  The York Branch of the YLCA 
comprises representatives from the 31 parishes, which are all 
member councils of the YLCA, which in turn is a county association 
of the National Association of Local Councils. 

Consultation 

5. In addition to discussion at the York Parish Council Liaison Group 
the Charter has been consulted on at an open meeting for all parish 
councils held at the Mansion House in January 2020. 

Proposals 

6. The proposed revised draft is attached at Annex 1. 

Options  

7. The principal options open to the Committee are: 

Option 1: Recommend the draft Charter for signing by City of York 
Council and the York Branch of the YLCA.  

Option 2: Suggest amendments to the draft charter.   

Analysis  

8. Option 1 will reinforce existing joint working, taking into 
consideration the contributions of consultees.  Option 2 provides an 
opportunity to make amendments to the text in Option 1.   

Council Plan 

9. Parish councils are the first tier of local government in the 
neighbourhoods they serve and (to quote the motto of YLCA) 
“closest to the people”.  In the parished wards of the city, the Parish 
Charter is fundamental to advancing the Council Plan.  In particular, 
relations with parish councils are a key component of the Council 
Plan’s priority for the City of York to be “a council that listens to 
residents”. 

Implications 

10. There are no additional Financial, Equalities, Human Resources, 
Legal, Information Technology, Property, Crime and Disorder or 
Other implications arising from the report. 

Page 16



Risk Management 

11. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified associated with the proposals 
contained in this report 
[...]
tended the Meeting. 

New Model Code of Conduct for Members 

A copy of the Model Code of Conduct is attached at Annex 1. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities.  

Having a clear and concise Code of Conduct which clearly prohibits 

unlawful discrimination gives the public confidence in Members and 

the Council as a whole. 

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 9



 

 2 

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to determine whether to accept the Model Code of 

Conduct in its proposed form, or whether any amendments/additions are 

needed to ensure that the Code fits the needs of City of York Council, 

before the final draft of the Model Code of Conduct is considered by Full 

Council. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 

Approved 

X Date 28 June 

2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Annex A –Model Code of Conduct  

Page 28



19 January 2021    Page 1 of 17 

Local Government Association 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s 

system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 

adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an 

individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of coun
[...]
st practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group 

whips to discuss standards issues. 

 

 
The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still 

fit for purpose. 

ANNEX 1
Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 2021-22 
 

Meeting Date (4.00pm start time) Items Notes 

Wednesday 23 June 2021  Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair 

 Workshop around Model Code of 
Conduct 
 

 

Tuesday 6 July 2021  Annual Report for Municipal Year 
2020-2021 

 Update on recruitment of 
Independent Persons 

 Review of York’s Parish Charter 

 Model Code of Conduct for Elected 
Members 

 Review of Work Plan 

 Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Standard item 

Wednesday 22 September 2021  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 Review of Work Plan 

Standard Items 

Wednesday 26 January 2022  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 Review of Work Plan 

Standard Items 

Wednesday 20 April 2022  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

Standard Items 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 10



 

 

 Review of Work Plan 
 

P
age 48



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 6 July 2021 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints Received 

Summary 

This report is to update the Committee on the position regarding ongoing complaints. 

Background 

The table attached at Annex A provides information about ongoing complaints and 

the table attached at Annex B provides the list of closed complaints.   

Case references 739, 740, 741 and 2020/06 are now being investigated by an 

external investigating officer.   

Case references 2020/04, 2020/15, 2020/18, 2020/19 and 2021/03 have all now 

been investigated and the Monitoring Officer has determined that the findings of the 

investigating officer are upheld, no breach having been found.   

Case reference 2020/10 has been referred back to the investigating officer for further 

investigation as requested by a Sub Committee of the Joint Standards Committee.  

Case references 2020/12, 2020/20, 2021/08 and 2021/09 are all still under 

investigation.   

2020/13 has been investigated and the Monitoring Officer accepts the investigating 

officer’s findings that there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct.  The 

Monitoring Officer has proposed resolving the matter by way of local resolution and 

this matter is ongoing.   

The draft report of the investigating officer has now been received for case reference 

2020/17 which is under review by the Monitoring Officer. 

Case references 2020/14 and 2021/04 are being passed to a Joint Standards 

Committee Hearing Panel which will be convened once the pre hearing checklists 

have been received from the parties and considered by the Monitoring Officer. 

Case references 2021/04, 2021/05 and 2021/10 have been assessed and no further 

action is to be taken, therefore, these matters are now closed.   

Case reference 2021/06 is currently being assessed. 

Page 49 Agenda Item 11



 

 2 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

Maintaining standards across the City through the Code of Conduct ensures that 

an ethical framework can be adhered to, including ensuring that equality issues 

form an integral part of that framework.   

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

1. That the Joint Standards Committee notes the report, in order to ensure that 

the Committee is aware of the current levels of activity and is able to provide 

oversight of the complaints procedure. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the r
[...]
rk.  

2021/08 Parish 
Councillor  

Parish 
Councillor 

06/04/21 This is an additional complaint in 
respect of the Parish Council 
meeting in February 2021 in which 
the Chairman and to some extent 
the Council have acted 
“unlawfully” in respect to actions 
taken at the meeting. 

This complaint is currently 
being investigated. 

Matter currently under 
investigation.  

2021/09 Parish 
Councillor 

York Resident  06/04/21 This complaint is in addition to 
2020/19. This complaint pertains 
to the actions taken during the 
February 2021 Parish Council 
meeting in which the complainant 
feels further adds to the issues 
raised in the original complaint in 
respect to the conduct of the 
councillor.  

This complaint is currently 
being investigated. 

Matter currently under 
investigation.  

2021/10 CYC York resident 17/06/2021 The complaint is in relation to a 
Tweet sent by the Cllr online. The 
complainant implies the Cllr has a 

Closed Currently being assessed by MO. 
 

P
age 61



prejudicial interest against taxis 
and does not see how the Cllr can 
continue as an Executive Member 
or remain on a Committee when it 
is dealing with issues related to 
taxi licensing. 
  

Closed - the reason for this decision 
is that the contents of the complaint 
are not covered by the Code, and 
after reviewing the Bio on the Cllrs 
Twitter account, it has been made 
clear that statements are made in a 
personal capacity. Code of Conduct 
complaints must relate to conduct 
in the course of acting as a 
Councillor. 
 

2021/11 Parish  Parish  23/06/2021 The complaint relates to 
allegations of threats and false 
statements amongst Parish 
Councillors.  

This complaint is currently 
being assessed. 

Currently being assessed by MO. 
 

 

P
age 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Case ref City or Parish Complainant Date Received Nature of 
[...]
her as 
the allegations do not breach 
the code of conduct. 

 

 

P
age 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Annual Report for Municipal Year 2020-2021
	Annex A

	7 Update on the Recruitment of Independent Persons
	8 Review of York's Parish Charter
	Annex 1

	9 Model Code of Conduct for Elected Members
	Annex 1
	Introduction
	Definitions
	Purpose of the Code of Conduct
	General principles of councillor conduct
	Application of the Code of Conduct
	Standards of councillor conduct
	General Conduct
	1. Respect
	2. Bullying, harassment and discrimination
	3. Impartiality of officers of the council
	4. Confidentiality and access to information
	5. Disrepute
	6. Use of position
	7. Use of local authority resources and facilities
	8. Complying with the Code of Conduct
	9. Interests
	10. Gifts and hospitality
	Appendix A – The Seven Principles of Public Life
	Appendix B Registering interests
	Appendix C – the Committee on Standards in Public Life


	10 Review of Work Plan
	11 Monitoring Report on Complaints Received
	Annex A - Councillor Complaint Records - Public
	Exempt Annex A - Councillor Complaint Records - Private
	Annex B - Closed Councillor Complaint Records - Public
	Exempt Annex B - Closed Councillor Complaint Records - Private






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 6 July 2021 

Present Councillors Rowley (Chair), Carr and Fisher 
 
Councillors Rawlings (Vice-Chair), Chambers 
and M Waudby (for Agenda Items 1-8) 
(Parish Council Members) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Douglas 
 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the ‘exempt’ 
versions of Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 11 
(Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received), on the grounds that they contain 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals, 
which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
12. Minutes  

 
Members agreed that in future no distinction should be made in 
the minutes between City of York and parish council Members, 
except in the list of those present and apologies. 
 



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 
2021 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  She raised concerns about the Monitoring Officer’s 
dismissal of a complaint she had made, differences in the 
treatment accorded to complaints against Executive Members 
compared with other Members, and the content of the draft 
Annual Report. 
 
Antony Green spoke on Agenda Item 11 (Monitoring Report on 
Complaints Received).  He queried the Monitoring Officer’s 
decision to dismiss a recent complaint made on behalf of the 
York Taxi trade, representing 800 taxi drivers. 
 
Cllr Warters also spoke on Item 11.  He raised concerns about 
the systems for dealing with complaints and stated that the 
committee should demand to be more involved in the process.  
 

14. Annual Report for Municipal Year 2020-2021  
 
Members considered the amended finalised version of the 
committee’s draft Annual Report to Council for the 2020-21 
Municipal Year contained in Agenda Supplement 1. 
 
A further amendment was reported to the Chair’s Foreword in 
the draft, replacing the word ‘statutory’ in the first line with 
‘discretionary’. 
 
In respect of the section headed ‘Dispensation of the 6 Month 
Rule during Lockdown’, Members queried whether this 
dispensation extended to members of parish councils. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft, as amended, be formally 

accepted as the committee’s Annual Report for 
2020-21. 

 
Reason: So that the Annual Report can be presented to 

Council later in the year. 



 
 (ii) That the Monitoring Officer be requested to 

provide further clarification regarding dispensation of 
the 6-month rule during lockdown. 

 
Reason: To determine whether the dispensation extends to 

parish councillors. 
 

15. Update on the Recruitment of Independent Persons  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
process of recruiting Independent Persons to the committee. 
 
The terms of office of the current Independent Persons, Mr 
Laverick and Ms Davies, had come to an end.  It was therefore 
necessary to recruit two replacements, with scope for a third 
person to add resilience.  The recruitment process was under 
way; an advertisement had been placed on the council’s 
website and interviews were due to take place in the week 
commencing 26 July.  It was proposed that a panel comprising 
the Chair, Vice-Chair, Monitoring Officer and Deputy MO 
interview the applicants and make recommendations to Council 
on the appointments. 
 
Resolved: (i) That Mr Laverick and Ms Davies be thanked 

for their continuing contribution to the work of the 
committee. 

 
 (ii) That the appointment of an interview panel be 

agreed. 
 
Reason: In order to progress the recruitment process and 

satisfy the requirements of the Localism Act. 
 

16. Review of York's Parish Charter  
 
Members considered a report which presented the results of a 
review of the charter between City of York Council and the 31 
parish and town councils within the York local authority area, 30 
of which were represented by the York Branch of the Yorkshire 
Local Councils Association (YLCA). 
 
The review of the charter, which was last reviewed in 2016, had 
been co-ordinated by the York Parish Council Liaison Group, 
which included 6 parish councillors appointed by YLCA and 



representatives of City of York Council.  The draft revised 
charter was attached as Annex 1 to the report.  Members were 
invited to comment on the draft and either recommended it for 
signing or suggest amendments.  
 
Members commented that members of parish councils that did 
not belong to YLCA should also be kept informed.  With regard 
to paragraph 7 of the draft, the Chair remarked on the treatment 
of Ward Members by some parish councils when attending 
parish meetings.  With reference to paragraph 13, it was noted 
that it would be helpful to include details of proposed traffic 
diversions in the highway works weekly bulletins. 
 
Resolved: That the draft revised charter be recommended to 

the Executive and to the York Branch of the YLCA 
for signature, subject to an amendment to paragraph 
12 to clarify the regulations referred to and, after 
‘2012’, replace the words ‘the Neighbourhood Plans 
adopted will be used’ with ‘account will be taken of 
the Neighbourhood Plans adopted’. 

 
17. Model Code of Conduct for Elected Members  

 
Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct, 
following the workshop with Hoey Ainscough on 23 June 2021.   
 
The LGA had produced an updated version of the Model Code 
attached at Annex A to the report, and this had been published 
in Agenda Supplement 2.  Members were invited to decide 
whether to accept this version in its current form or whether any 
amendments or additions were required. 
 
It was noted that the policies and procedures that underpinned 
the Code were currently being re-written.  The Chair requested 
that consideration of these documents be scheduled for a future 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Model Code of Conduct at Annex A to the 

report (as published in Agenda Supplement 2) be 
accepted, subject to the following amendment: 

 In paragraph 10.2 (Gifts and hospitality), 
delete ‘£50’ and insert ‘£25’. 

 



Reason: To ensure that the Code fits the needs of City of 
York Council before the final draft is considered by 
Full Council. 

 
18. Review of Work Plan  

 
Members considered the committee’s work  plan for the current 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following additions to the agenda for the next 
meeting, in September 2021: 

 Update on the recruitment of Independent 
Persons. 

 Update on the Parish Charter. 

 Update on implementation of the Model Code 
of Conduct and its adoption by parish councils. 

 Member Training. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

19. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
current business regarding complaints. 
 
An anonymised list of live complaints was attached at Annex A 
to the report, and an anonymised list of closed complaints at 
Annex B.  Full details were provided in an exempt version of 
each annex. Discussion of the exempt lists took place in private 
session, in accordance with the resolution in Minute 11 above. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity and is able to provide oversight of 
the complaints procedure. 

 
 (ii) That future reports include a simple flow 

diagram to illustrate the progress of each case. 
 
Reason: To provide further clarity on the process for dealing 

with complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley BEM, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm. 


